
 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday, 13th October, 2016, 7.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood Green, 
London N22 8LE 

 
Members: Councillors Kaushika Amin (Chair), David Beacham, Stuart McNamara, 
Felicia Opoku and Lorna Reith 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Although we ask members of 
the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to include the 
public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting should be 
aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or recorded by 
others attending the meeting.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) 
should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 



 

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meetings of the Standards Committee 
held on 13 June 2016. 
 

6. VERBAL REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND MONITORING OFFICER   
 

7. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT STANDING 
ORDERS  (PAGES 5 - 42) 
 
Proposed Changes to the Council's Contract Standing Orders. 
 

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

9. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS   
 
The Standards Committee’s next meetings would be 23 January 2017 and 4 
April 2017. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
items 11 and 12 as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 
100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1985); paras 1 & 2; namely information relating to any 
individual, and information likely to reveal the identity of an individual. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
(PAGES 43 - 44) 
 
To consider and sign the minutes of the Standards Assessment 
Subcommittee held on 19 July 2016. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at 3 above. 
 
 



 

 
Michael Kay, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager 
Tel – 020 8489 2920 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: michael.kay@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 05 October 2016 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON MONDAY, 13TH JUNE, 2016, 7.00 - 8.15 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), Stuart McNamara, Felicia Opoku and 
Charles Wright 
 
 
49. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew Member’s attention to the notice on the summons. 
 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Beacham and Reith. Councillor Wright 
attended as a substitute for Councillor Reith. 
 

51. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no matters of urgent business. 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Amin, Opoku and Wright declared a personal interest as school governors 
in relation to item 7. No further Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

53. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee of 7 March were noted. 
 

54. VERBAL REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Raymond Prince, Assistant Head of Legal Services, attending on behalf of the 
Assistant Director for Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, had no matters to 
report. 
 

55. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  
 
Gina Clarke, Senior Corporate Lawyer, introduced the paper that requested the 
Committee’s agreement to a number of changes to the Council’s Constitution, which 
would be submitted for adoption to the July meeting of Full Council. 
 
In relation to the proposed abolition of the Pensions Committee and Pensions Board 
and their replacement with a combined Pensions Committee and Board, the 
Committee, regretting the absence of an officer to explain the policy decision, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



 

requested a note explaining the motivation for the merging of the Pensions Committee 
and the Pensions Board. 
 
In relation to the proposed amendment to the Terms of Reference of the Staffing and 
Remuneration Committee, the Commi
[...]
icted urgent business. 
 

57. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The Standards Committee’s next meetings would be 13 October 2016, 23 January 
2017, and 4 April 2017. 
 

58. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

59. NEW ITEMS OF RESTRICTED URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no new matters of restricted urgent business. 
 

 

Page 3



 

CHAIR: Councillor Kaushika Amin 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

Page 1 of 11  

 DECISION MAKING REPORT  
 

 
Report for:  Standards Committee 
 
Item number: 7 
 
Title: Proposed changes to the Council‟s Contract Standing Orders  
 
Report  
authorised by :  Assistant Director of Commercial and Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Barry Phelps, X 2744  
 Barry.phelps@haingey.gov.uk  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key 
 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 

1.1. The Council Constitution governs the organisation of council decision making. It is kept 

under review and when necessary amendments are proposed to Standards Committee for 

consideration and recommendation on to full council.  

1.2. This report proposes changes to the constitution by amending the Contract Standing 

Orders, Part Four of the Constitution, Section J of Contract Procedure Rules.  

1.3. The changes recommended in this report are to support the new Procurement Target 

Operating Model, which transitions Procurement into a strategic and more commercially 

focused department, with support for low level procurement activity being undertaken by the 

Shared Service Centre.  

1.4. These changes will enable Procurement to deliver £2.8m of MTFS targets over the next 3 

years and help to drive further savings in any future MTFS. 

1.5. The changes to Procurement thresholds align Haringey to those of other London 

Authorities. 

1.6. Additional changes are required to support the introduction of new regulations, 

technologies, inconsistencies in the current CSO‟s and minor drafting amendments. 

1.7. Amendments to consider consortia arrangements with other bodies (i.e. shared services 

with other boroughs). 

  

Page 5 Agenda Item 7

mailto:Barry.phelps@haingey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 11  

1.8. For ease of reference the recommendations are divided into the following four areas, 

setting out amendments: 

 to support the procurement Target Operating Model; 

 to enable the introduction of new procurement related technology platforms; 

 to enable to the use of a Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS); 

 to support the introduction of new or updated regulations; and 

 to address inconsistencies relating to thresholds and key decisions. 

1.9. The following Councillors have been consulted and support the proposals stated in this 

report 

 Cllr Demirci – Member for Corporate Resources 

 Cllr Arthur – Member for Finance and Health 

 Cllr Kober – Leader of the Council 

Cllr Engert – Leader of the Opposition has also received a copy of this report in draft. 

 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

          N/A 

 

3. Recommendations 

3.1. That Standards Committee recommends that council make the following amendments to 

Contract Standing Orders, Part Four of the Constitution, Section J Contract Procedure 

Rules: 

3.2. Amendments to support the new Procurement Target Operating Model: 

3.2.1. Increase the threshold of delegated powers for Directors to act in the most expedient 

and efficient manner from £5,000 to £10,000 (CSO 8.02); 

3.2.2. Increase the values for the procurement process requesting at least 3 competitive 

quotes from between £5,000 and £100,000 to between £10,000 and £160,000 (CSO 

8.03); 

3.2.3. Increase the threshold of goods and services contracts requiring advertisement 

(tender) with an estimated value of £100,000 to a new threshold of £160,000 (CSO 

9.01.1); 

3.2.4. Increase the threshold of Works contracts requiring advertisement (tender) with an 

estimated value of £25,000 to a new threshold of £500,000 (CSO 9.01); 

3.2.5. Introduce a threshold of £500,000 or more for contracts subject to the Light Touch 

Regime (social care related) requiring advertisement (tender) (CSO 9.01); 

3.2.6. Increase the threshold for the commencement of works, goods or services under a 

Letter of Intent from £50,000 to £100,000 or 10% of the total contract value, whichever 

is the higher (CSO 9.07.3); and 

Page 6



 

Page 3 of 11  

3.2.7. Require approval from the Chief Operating Officer before entering into any joint 

procurement activity with other contracting authorities (CSO 7.04). 

3.3. Amendments relating to the introduction of new Procurement related technology 

platforms: 

3.3.1. Mandate the use of Corporate Procurement related systems to include corporate 

sourcing and contract management systems (defined in CSO 2.02 c); 

3.3.2. Mandate contracts are stored in the Councils Contract Repository (CSO 3.02 h);  

3.3.3. The threshold requiring all contracts valued at £5,000 or more to be entered onto the 

corporate contracts register, is increased to a new threshold of £10,000 or more and is 

now required to be recorded in the Corporate Contracts repository (CSO 3.02 m); and 

3.3.4. Amendments to include provision for sealing, award and signing of contracts by 

electronic means as provided within the Corporate Procurement Systems (CSO 9.02.4 

and 9.08.9). 

3.4. Amendments relating to the use of a Dynamic Procurement System: 

3.4.1. Incorporate amendments to facilitate the use of a Dynamic Purchasing System (CSO 

9.04). 

3.5. Amendments to support the introduction of new or updated regulations: 

3.5.1. Incorporate amendments to support statutory changes to the Public Contracts 

Regulations 2015 (as amended) (the “Regulations”) (multiple references throughout the 

document have been added); and 

3.5.2. Incorporate amendments to support introduction of the Concession Contracts 

Regulations 2016 (the “Regulations”) (multiple references throughout the document 

have been added). 

3.6. Amendments to address inconsistencies relating to thresholds and Key Decisions  

3.6.1. Increase the threshold for waivers requiring Cabinet approval above £250,000 to a 

revised threshold of £500,000 or more (CSO 10.01.1 a); and 

3.6.2. Increase the threshold for waivers requiring Director approval below £250,000 to below 

a revised threshold of below £500,000 (CSO 10.01.1 b). 

3.7. Additional minor drafting amendments to the Contract Standing Orders as required to 

support the above changes. 

3.8. Extension to the current Consortia drafting (CSO 7.04 d) to make provision for on-going 

shared services arrangements, whereby procurements may be undertaken by one of the 

other members of the Consortia on behalf of the Council. 

4. Reasons for Decisions  

4.1. Procurement Operating Model 

4.1.1. These proposed changes support the introduction of a new strategic and commercially 

focused Procurement Target Operating Model (TOM). The TOM will be comprised of 

Page 7



 

Page 4 of 11  

Strategic Procurement Partners (SPP) who will have oversight and responsibility for all 

expenditure within their relevant categories, regardless of value and whether the 

business units, or Procurement are procuring works, goods or services. They will be 

supported by a team of Procurement Delivery Managers (PDM) who will be responsible 

for leading on all procurements over £160,000. This will enable Procurement to deliver 

on its MTFS targets and concentrate on high value/risk procurements. 

4.1.2. The existing thresholds are not aligned to other Local Authorities within London. 

Haringey currently has one of the lowest threshold requiring goods and services 

contracts to be tendered (£100,000). More than two thirds of all other Authorities in 

London have a threshold aligned to the statutory threshold of £164,000. Regarding 

works contracts, in this case Haringey currently has the lowest threshold in London 

requiring works contracts to be tendered (£25,000). More than half of all other 

Authorities in London have a threshold aligned to the statutory threshold of c£4.2m. 

4.1.3. There are a number of increases in thresholds being recommended, this will represents 

around 10% - 20% reduction of non Works related procurements currently having to be 

advertised (tendered), enabling officers in business units to procure services in a more 

efficient, timely and effective manner without the need to fully comply with the 

requirements of an advertised (tender) opportunity. 

4.1.4. It is anticipated the Request for Quotes (RfQ) process (procurements below £160,000) 

undertaken by the business units will increase by 170 in number per year; however this 

additional work is offset by the substantial reduction in effort required to undertake a full 

tender processes, as mentioned in 4.1.3 above. 

4.1.5. Should the procurement thresholds remain as currently stated, Procurement would 

require an additional two Procurement Delivery Managers to manage the additional 

workload. 

4.1.6. Officers will be required to submit a robust business case and obtain appropriate 

approval of any Haringey led joint procurement activity with other contracting 

authorities. Currently there is no formal requirement for officers to advise the executive 

officers of such an initiative. This amendment is to ensure at an executive level there is 

sufficient understanding of the commitments and exposure for the Council relating to 

any such arrangements.  

4.1.7. There is no statutory requirement to advertise (tender) opportunities below the 

thresholds recommended in this report. 

4.1.8. Increasing the threshold for delegated powers to Directors from £5,000 to £10,000 

reflects an increase in the costs of goods and services procured since the last revision 

of the CSO thresholds. This will enable these low value procurements (generally aimed 

at the local SME market) to be undertaken in a more expedient manner.  

Page 8



 

Page 5 of 11  

4.1.9. Increasing the current thresholds to £160,000 for the procurement of goods and 

services whereby the opportunity must be advertised (tendered)  aligns closely to that 

of the current EU threshold (£164,000); 

4.1.10. Increasing the current threshold to £500,000 for the procurement of Works contracts, 

whereby the opportunity must be advertised (tendered) is aligned with a key decision. 

This remains significantly lower than the statutory threshold of c£4.2m. The current 

Council threshold of £25,000 is disproportionate to the statutory threshold (£4.2m) and 

does not align to the principles of the Regulations, whereby the intention is to avoid 

unnecessarily placing demands on suppliers to engage in overly complex procurement 

processes. Strategic Procurement will still lead on procurement of Works contracts in 

excess of £160,000 without the requirement to unnecessarily undertake a full tender 

exercise;  

4.1.11. Introduction of a threshold of £500,000 or more for those procurements falling under 

the Light Touch Regime to be advertised (tendered), which aligns with the key decision 

threshold. The Light Touch Regime came into effect in February 2015, requiring some 

social care related services to be advertised (tendered) above £589,000. Adopting the 

£500,000 threshold enables these types of procurements to be undertaken in a more 

cost effective and efficient manner. Strategic Procurement will lead on these 

procurements above £160,000. 

4.1.12. The benefits of amending the thresholds as stated in this report are: 

 Undertaking a full tender process can be a costly and time consuming exercise. 

Increasing these limits enables officers to undertake a more expedient cost 

effective procurement route whilst continuing to remain within the procurement 

regulations; 

 The additional cost of facilitating full tenders at lower thresholds is indirectly passed 

onto the Council and contributes to higher cost of
[...]
 support the strategic management of the category. 

4.2.2. This will reduce non compliant procurement related risks, non compliant expenditure 

and increase management of the procurement categories. All of which will contribute to 

the MTFS targets. 

4.2.3. The Council currently has a contracts register in the form of a spreadsheet that is 

published every quarter. Officers are required to update the contract register each 

quarter ahead of publication. There is evidence this is not being maintained 

appropriately. The Council has a statutory requirement to publish the qualifying 

contracts it lets. Mandating the use of the new corporate contract repository: enables: 

 enables the Council to fully understand its contractual liabilities; 

 maintains a central data base for all contracts; 

 enables contract and performance management of the contracts; and 

 enables the Council to meet its statutory publication requirements relating to 

its contracts. 

4.2.4. Corporate Procurement will be able to monitor the performance monitoring of the 

Council‟s key contracts. By maintaining a central repository for recording performance 

officers will be able to make sure contracts are being monitored appropriately, thereby 

ensuring suppliers are meeting their contractual obligations.  

4.2.5. Increasing the threshold from £5,000 to £10,000 for contracts to be entered onto the 

contracts register, reduces the time and effort required by officers in administering this 

process and being able to engage the services of the supplier in an expedient manner.  

Page 10



 

Page 7 of 11  

 

4.3. Dynamic Purchasing Systems 

4.3.1. The use of Dynamic Purchasing Systems (DPS) is integral to the delivery of the MTFS 

targets. Currently there is no reference to the DPS in the CSO‟s; DPS‟s are now being 

more frequently used since the relaxation of the Regulations relating to the use of a 

DPS. It is therefore appropriate the CSO‟s are updated to reflect these regul
[...]
es have yet to be 
determined then CSO 9.01f01.2f applies. 

 
8.0607. The Head of Procurement may decide that processes in CSO 8 are not 

appropriate in order to secure value for money for the Council and to 
ensure general EU procurement law principles are complied with. If that 
is the case, he/she may determine another process of selecting a 
contractor which will meet best value criteria. and/or ensure compliance 
with EU procurement law. The decision and process must be properly 
documented. 

 
8.0708. Where a contract with an estimated value of £25,000 (twenty five 

thousand pounds) or more is advertised, the contract opportunity 
willmust be published on Contracts Finder within 24 hours of the first 
advertisement. The Contracts Finder publication will comply with 
Reg.Regulation 110 of the Public Contract Regulations as applicable. 

 
9.    Procedure for Contracts valued at £100160,000 or more 
 
9.01. Except as otherwise provided, contracts for works, goods and/or 

services with an estimated value of £100,000 (oneexpressly permitted by 

Page 27



PART FOUR – RULES OF PROCEDURE  
Section J– Contract Procedure Rules  

    

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
November 2016         P a g e  | 10 

   

or under these Contract Standing Orders, in the case of contracts for 
works and contracts subject to the Light Touch Regime (Regulation 74 of 
the Public Contract Regulations or Regulation 19 of the Concession 
Contracts Regulations as applicable) with an estimated value of 
£160,000 (one hundred and sixty thousand pounds) or more but less 
than £500,000 (five hundred thousand pounds), at least three 
competitive quotations should be obtained via the Corporate Sourcing 
Solution or via ConstructionLine, without the need for an advertisement 
or to follow the competitive tender procedure. This activity will be 
managed by the Head of Corporate Procurement.   

 
9.01.1 Except as otherwise expressly permitted by or under these Contract 

Standing Or
[...]
a 'key decision' and as such must be in the 
Council's Forward Plan and comply with the other procedures in 
that regard set out in the Constitution.  

 
f)  In accordance with Part 5 Section C of the Constitution, the award 

of spot contracts for care packages and contracts for the supply of 
energy to the Council are not “key decisions”. 

 
9.07.2  Where a contract has been awarded, including by way of a call off from a 

Framework (but not by way of a contract placed under a DPS), with an 
estimated value of £25,000 or more,  the award must be published on 
Contracts Finder.  

 
9.07.3  Where the provision of works, goods or services under a contract is 

required to commence prior to the issuance and execution of a formal 
contract, a Director, if satisfied that it is in the Council’s best interest in 

Page 32



PART FOUR – RULES OF PROCEDURE  
Section J– Contract Procedure Rules  

    

LONDON BOROUGH OF HARINGEY CONSTITUTION 
November 2016         P a g e  | 15 

   

the particular circumstances, may approve issuance of a Letter of Intent 
pending the issuance and execution of a formal contract. However, the 
maximum cover afforded by any Letter of Intent shall not exceed 
£100,000 or 10% of the total contract price, whichever is the higher 
value. 
 

9.08. Conditions applyingApplying to all contractsAll Contracts:  
 
9.0708.1. The tender documents in respect of every contract to which the 

Public Contract Regulations apply shall include: (a) a requirement that 
the successful contractor must enter into a collateral contract in a form 
approved by the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance which 
provides for the allocation of risks between the parties where the 
contract has been declared ineffective by a court, and (b) provide for the 
contract to include provisions enabling the Council to terminate the 
contract in each of the circumstances set out in Regulation 73 of the 
RegulationsPublic Contract Regulations or Regulation 44 of the 
Conces
[...]
 e  | 24 

   

as that set out in CSO 9.07 (i.e. the Director may approve awards of 
grants valued less than £500,000. For approval of award of grants 
valued at £500,000 or more, a Cabinet decision is required). 

Page 42



Document is exempt

Page 43 Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of last meeting
	Minutes

	7 Proposed Changes to the Council's Contract Standing Orders
	Appendix 1 - CSO full original comparison

	11 Minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2016, 7.00 - 8.30 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Kaushika Amin (Chair), Stuart McNamara, Felicia Opoku, 
Lorna Reith and Viv Ross 

 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair drew attendees’ attention to the notice on the summons. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Beacham. Councillor Ross attended as a 
substitute for him. 
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no matters of urgent business. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

5. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standards Committee of 13 June were agreed. 
 

6. VERBAL REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FOR CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND MONITORING OFFICER  
 
Alison Vydulinska, Principal Lawyer, attending on behalf of the Assistant Director for 
Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, drew Members’ attention to the 
complaint against a Member that had been received since the last meeting. A meeting 
of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee had been held on Tuesday 19 July, 
where it was agreed the complaint should not be referred to the Monitoring Officer for 
full investigation. The minutes of the Standards Assessment Sub-Committee were 
included at item 11 of this meeting.  
 

7. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT STANDING ORDERS  
 
Barry Phelps, Interim Head of Procurement, introduced a report that recommended 
changes to the Council’s Contract Standing Orders, as set out at Part Four Section J 
of the Council’s Constitution.  
 



 

The purposes of these recommended changes were to support the new Procurement 
Targeted Operating model, which would transition Procurement to a more 
commercially focussed department, with support for low-level procurement across the 
Council supported by the Shared Service Centre. The proposed changes would 
enable savings to be generated and bring Haringey in line with other London 
Authorities. They would also support the introduction of new regulations, technologies 
and correct inconsistencies in the current Standing Orders and minor drafting 
amendments. 
 
Mr Phelps also drew Members’ attention to additional equalities comments that had 
been prepared for the report and had been tabled at the meeting. This should be 
included in the report should the Committee agree to recommend it to Council.  
 
The Committee asked whether Homes for Haringey had been engaged with in 
developing the new procurement processes, and were told that there had been some 
preliminary engagement, in particular on issues such as amended thresholds of 
expenditure. There would be further engagement shortly, for example to discuss how 
the role of Strategic Procurement Partner responsible for construction within the 
Council would engage with Homes for Haringey. 
 
The Committee noted that Haringey had not updated its Contract Standing Orders, 
and the thresholds of expenditure they contained, for some time. The Council was 
therefore not in line with other boroughs.  
 
Noting an assertion that Small and Medium Sized Enterprises were expected to 
benefit from the new procurement processes, such as the Dynamic Purchasing 
Systems, and the increased vendor information offered by the new processes, the 
Committee asked that participation by SMEs in the Council’s procurement be 
monitored upon introduction of these new processes. Officers suggested that, given 
historic information would not offer the same level of detail, a trend analysis could be 
prepared after the system had been operational for two years or more to identify 
whether there was a change in the profile in bidders and vendors. 
 
The Committee noted that the Dynamic Purchasing Systems would allow potential 
vendors to be vetted according to their performance record and financial viability.  
 
The Committee noted the report set out that the level for contracts to be recorded on 
the contracts register would increase from £5 000 to £10 000, and queried whether 
doubling that threshold represented a risk that inadequate records would be 
maintained. Officers responded that the current requirement to record was not met 
consistently, and the increase in threshold reflected more proportionate management 
arrangements. This entailed larger contracts being supported more proactively from 
the central procurement team, and lower-level contracts, which comprised a fairly low 
share of the Council’s expenditure, receiving more light touch support from the centre.  
 
The Committee were keen that the introduction of these new processes should be 
accompanied by appropriate democratic oversight to ensure the Council’s resources 
were effectively monitored by the Cabinet and non-executive Members. Officers noted 
that the contract management and oversight of the procurement system would be 
possible and a regular part of officers’ dialogue with Cabinet Members and lead 



 

committees, and the new processes would be able to provide a greater level of 
information to support such discussions. The Committee were keen for there to be 
further thought in this area, aside from the recommendations before it, and for there to 
be a clear presentation of accountability arrangements under the proposed system. 
 
RESOLVED 
To recommend that Council make the following amendments to Contract Standing 
Orders, Part Four of the Constitution, Section J Contract Procedure Rules: 
 

1. Amendments to support the new Procurement Target Operating Model: 
1.1. Increase the threshold of delegated powers for Directors to act in the most 

expedient and efficient manner from £5,000 to £10,000 (CSO 8.02); 
1.2. Increase the values for the procurement process requesting at least 3 

competitive quotes from between £5,000 and £100,000 to between £10,000 
and £160,000 (CSO 8.03); 

1.3. Increase the threshold of goods and services contracts requiring 
advertisement (tender) with an estimated value of £100,000 to a new 
threshold of £160,000 (CSO 9.01.1); 

1.4. Increase the threshold of Works contracts requiring advertisement (tender) 
with an estimated value of £25,000 to a new threshold of £500,000 (CSO 
9.01); 

1.5. Introduce a threshold of £500,000 or more for contracts subject to the Light 
Touch Regime (social care related) requiring advertisement (tender) (CSO 
9.01); 

1.6. Increase the threshold for the commencement of works, goods or services 
under a Letter of Intent from £50,000 to £100,000 or 10% of the total 
contract value, whichever is the higher (CSO 9.07.3); and 

1.7. Require approval from the Chief Operating Officer before entering into any 
joint procurement activity with other contracting authorities (CSO 7.04). 
 

2. Amendments relating to the introduction of new Procurement related 
technology platforms: 

2.1. Mandate the use of Corporate Procurement related systems to include 
corporate sourcing and contract management systems (defined in CSO 
2.02 c); 

2.2. Mandate contracts are stored in the Councils Contract Repository (CSO 
3.02 h);  

2.3. The threshold requiring all contracts valued at £5,000 or more to be entered 
onto the corporate contracts register, is increased to a new threshold of 
£10,000 or more and is now required to be recorded in the Corporate 
Contracts repository (CSO 3.02 m); and 

2.4. Amendments to include provision for sealing, award and signing of 
contracts by electronic means as provided within the Corporate 
Procurement Systems (CSO 9.02.4 and 9.08.9). 
 

3. Amendments relating to the use of a Dynamic Procurement System: 
3.1. Incorporate amendments to facilitate the use of a Dynamic Purchasing 

System (CSO 9.04). 
 

4. Amendments to support the introduction of new or updated regulations: 



 

4.1. Incorporate amendments to support statutory changes to the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 (as amended) (the “Regulations”) (multiple 
references throughout the document have been added); and 

4.2. Incorporate amendments to support introduction of the Concession 
Contracts Regulations 2016 (the “Regulations”) (multiple references 
throughout the document have been added). 
 

5. Amendments to address inconsistencies relating to thresholds and Key 
Decisions  

5.1. Increase the threshold for waivers requiring Cabinet approval above 
£250,000 to a revised threshold of £500,000 or more (CSO 10.01.1 a); and 

5.2. Increase the threshold for waivers requiring Director approval below 
£250,000 to below a revised threshold of below £500,000 (CSO 10.01.1 b). 
 

6. Additional minor drafting amendments to the Contract Standing Orders as 
required to support the above changes. 
 

7. Extension to the current Consortia drafting (CSO 7.04 d) to make provision for 
on-going shared services arrangements, whereby procurements may be 
undertaken by one of the other members of the Consortia on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None 
 

9. DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
 
The Committee’s next meetings were scheduled for 23 January and 4 April 2017. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

11. MINUTES OF THE STANDARDS ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The minutes were approved, with one typographical correction. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Kaushika Amin 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 


